Descendants of James D. Boone

First Generation

1. James D. Boone. Born abt 1799 in Pennsylvania. James D. died in Fairfield Twp, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, on 7
Sep 1869; he was 70. Occupation: Postmaster, Bakers Run, Hardy County, Virginia, 1851. Occupation: Justice of the

Peace, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, 1862. Occupation: Blacksmith, 1850-1860.

On 23 Apr 1826 when James D. was 27, he married Catherine Ann Smith in Frederick County, Maryland. Born abt
1807 in Virginia. Catherine Ann died aft 1869; she was 62.

They had the following children:

2 i John H. (~1827-)
3 i. Mary Ann (~1829-)
4 iii. Samuel Lewis (1831-1909)
5 iv. Robert Alexander (1832-1911)
V. Edward. Born on 24 Mar 1834 in Frederick County, Maryland. Edward died abt 1850; he
was 15.
6 Vi. Jane Rebecca (1836-)
vii. Sarah Parker. Born on 26 Jul 1839 in Frederick County, Maryland. Sarah Parker died bef
1850; she was 10.
viii. Amanda. Born on 26 Jul 1839 in Frederick County, Maryland.
7 iX. Catherine Ann (1845-)
X. Elizabeth N. Born abt 1847 in Virginia.

On 22 May 1867 when Elizabeth N. was 20, she married Abraham Harper in Tuscara-
was County, Ohio.

Second Generation

2. John H. Boone. Born abt 1827 in Maryland.
abt 1850 when John H. was 23, he married Ruth E. ----. Born abt 1830 in Virginia.

They had the following children:

8 i. Joseph Jasper (1851-)
9 ii. James D. (1854-1937)
iii. John R. Born on 1 Jun 1856.
iv. Catherine Jane. Born on 28 Nov 1860.
V. Bellzury Virginia. Born on 22 Jul 1862.

3. Mary Ann Boone. Born abt 1829 in Maryland.
Mary Ann married John Baker. Born in 1822.
They had the following children:

i Sarah Catharine. Born on 15 Jun 1851 in Virginia.
ii. Isaac Nicholis. Born in 1854 in Virginia.

Arthur Hopkins pl April 22, 2011



Descendants of James D. Boone

4. Samuel Lewis Boone. Born in 1831 in Frederick County, Maryland. Samuel Lewis died in West Virginia, in
1909; he was 78. Buried in 1909 in Rio, Hampshire County, West Virginia.

On 1 Sep 1857 when Samuel Lewis was 26, he first married Sarah E. Bobo, daughter of Thomas Bobo (1784-
~1870) & Maria Levy (1796-~1850), in Hardy County, Virginia. Born in 1836 in Hardy County, Virginia.

They had one child:
10 1. James Thomas (1861-1951)

On 1 May 1863 when Samuel Lewis was 32, he second married Mary C. Baldwin, daughter of Harrison Baldwin

(~1803->1855) & Evaline ---- (~1790-1855), in Hardy County, Virginia. Born ABT 1833/40 in Hardy County, Vir-
ginia.

abt 1864/1866 when Samuel Lewis was 33, he third married Mary Landacre, daughter of Joseph Landacre
(-<1850) & Lydia ---- (~1802-). Born abt 1829 in Hardy County, Virginia. Mary died in Hardy County, West Vir-
ginia, on 1 Jun 1893; she was 64.

They had the following children:

11 1. Mary Catherine (~1868-)
ii. Anna M. Born on 5 Sep 1869 in Hardy County, Virginia.
iii. Sarah. Born abt Oct 1869 in West Virginia.

12 iv. Mirada Maude (~1870-1946)

13 V. John William (1874-)

5. Robert Alexander Boone. Born on 3 Mar 1832 in Frederick County, Maryland. Robert Alexander died in Root-
stown, Portage County, Ohio, on 20 Nov 1911; he was 79. Buried in Nov 1911 in Edinburg Twp, Portage County,
Ohio.

Robert Alexander married Mary Amelia Kollar. Born abt 1834 in Ohio.

They had the following children:

1. Alice J. Born abt 1856 in Ohio.

14 ii. Jacob Elija (1858-)

iii. Mary C. Born abt 1862 in Ohio.
15 iv. George Edward (~1865-)
16 V. John W. (1866-)
17 vi. James Milan (1866-1902)
18 vii. Andrew M. (~1868-1927)

viii. Cyrus. Born on 11 Sep 1871 in Tuscarawas County, Ohio. Cyrus died in Fairfield Twp,

Tuscarawas County, Ohio, on 6 Jan 1873; he was 1. Buried in Jan 1873 in Somerdale,
Tuscarawas County, Ohio.

6. Jane Rebecca Boone. Born on 29 Dec 1836 in Frederick County, Maryland.

On 20 Jun 1854 when Jane Rebecca was 17, she married David Johnston in Moorefield, Hardy County, Virginia.
Born abt 1836 in Virginia.

They had the following children:

Arthur Hopkins p2 April 22, 2011


http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=boone&GSfn=samuel&GSbyrel=in&GSdy=1909&GSdyrel=in&GSst=52&GScnty=3077&GScntry=4&GSob=n&GRid=21663587&df=all&
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=boone&GSfn=samuel&GSbyrel=in&GSdy=1909&GSdyrel=in&GSst=52&GScnty=3077&GScntry=4&GSob=n&GRid=21663587&df=all&

ii.
iii.

Vi.

Descendants of James D. Boone

David M. Born on 8 Apr 1855 in Hardy County, Virginia.

Mary E. Born abt 1858 in Virginia.
Varina D. Born abt 1862 in Virginia.

James W. Born abt 1864 in Virginia.
Rachel R. Born abt 1867 in Virginia.

Sarah C. Born abt 1872 in Virginia.

7. Catherine Ann Boone. Born on 14 Dec 1845 in Virginia.

On 18 Apr 1866 when Catherine Ann was 20, she married Jacob Mushrush in Tuscarawas County, Ohio. Born abt

1843 in Ohio.

They had the following children:

i
ii.
iii.
iv.
v.

Sarah E. Born abt 1869 in Ohio.
Charles. Born abt 1871 in Ohio.

Albert. Born abt 1873 in Ohio.
Margaret. Born abt 1876 in Ohio.

Jennie N. Born abt 1878 in Ohio.

Third Generation

8. Joseph Jasper Boone. Born on 22 Jun 1851 in Virginia. Buried in Dillons Run, Hampshire County, West Vir-

ginia.

On 28 Feb 1875 when Joseph Jasper was 23, he married Sarah Catherine Dean in Hardy County, West Virginia.
Born in Jul 1851 in Virginia. Sarah Catherine died in Hampshire County, West Virginia, on 20 Feb 1932; she was 80.

They had the following children:

1.

19 ii.
20 iii.
21 iv.
V.

22 vi.
Vii.

viii.

ix.

23 X.
xi.

Arthur Hopkins

James Robert A. Born on 28 Aug 1875 in West Virginia. James Robert A. died in West
Virginia, on 27 Feb 1925; he was 49.

On 27 Apr 1904 when James Robert A. was 28, he married Mary Elizabeth Baker in
Hampshire County, West Virginia. Born abt 1882 in Hampshire County, West Virginia.

Mary Elizabeth died on 13 Sep 1913; she was 31.
Joseph Mack (1876-1956)

John Isaiah W. (1878-1954)
William Wesley (1880-1972)

Elizabeth L. Born on 7 Jul 1881. Elizabeth L. died on 6 Oct 1960; she was 79.
Elizabeth L. married Norman Pennington.

Albert J. (1883-)
Rosa Etta. Born on 21 Aug 1885. Rosa Etta died on 10 Apr 1981; she was 95. Buried in

Martinsburg, Berkeley County, West Virginia.
Benjimine Walter. Born on 19 Aug 1887. Benjimine Walter died on 19 May 1952; he was

64. Buried in Ohio.
Benjimine Walter married Bert Swisher.

Minnie G. Born on 25 Apr 1889. Minnie G. died on 27 Aug 1890; she was 1.
Luther Clinton (1891-1980)

David Cleavland. Born on 18 Jun 1891. David Cleavland died on 4 Apr 1892; he was <1.

p3 April 22, 2011



Descendants of James D. Boone

Xii. Arthur D. Born on 14 Aug 1893. Arthur D. died on 15 May 1980; he was 86. Buried in

Winchester, Frederick County, Virginia.
Arthur D. married Mamie Snapp.

24 Xiil. Frances (1895-1965)
9. James D. Boone. Born on 12 Jun 1854. James D. died on 11 Mar 1937; he was 82.

On 24 Apr 1892 when James D. was 37, he married Sarah Catharine Swartz in Hampshire County, West Virginia.
Born on 8 Oct 1865 in West Virginia. Sarah Catharine died in Sherman Dist, Hampshire County, West Virginia, on 3

Mar 1923; she was 57.

They had the following children:
i Leona V. Born abt 1893 in West Virginia.

25 ii. Alice (~1894-)

10. James Thomas Boone. Born on 25 Sep 1861 in Virginia. James Thomas died in Altadena, Los Angeles County,
California, on 27 Mar 1951; he was 89. Body donated on 6 Apr 1951 to the University of Southern California.

On 8 Mar 1883 when James Thomas was 21, he first married Margaret Jane Mock, daughter of Frederick Mock

(1826-1877) & Nancy Helvie (1830-1916), in Delaware County, Indiana. Born on 29 Jan 1862 in Clark County,
Ohio. Margaret Jane died in Muncie, Delaware County, Indiana, on 4 Jan 1896; she was 33. Buried on 5 Jan 1896 in

Muncie, Delaware County, Indiana.

They had the following children:

26 1. Walter Raymond (1884-1957)
27 ii. Hattie Belle Boone (1886-1977)
iii. Ernest Fredrick. Born on 7 Sep 1888 in Delaware County, Indiana. Ernest Fredrick died
in Granite City, Madison County, Illinois, abt 23 May 1904; he was 15.
iv. Hazel May. Born on 9 Jun 1890 in Muncie, Delaware County, Indiana. Hazel May died in

Florida in Mar 1981; she was 90.
In Sep 1924 when Hazel May was 34, she married Irwin P. Paulson, son of Kanut C.

Paulson (1864-) & Carrie M. ---- (1870-). Born on 8 Apr 1892 in Manitowoc, Manitowoc
County, Wisconsin. Irwin P. died in New Port Richey, Pasco County, Florida, on 31 May

1974; he was 82. Buried on 3 Jun 1974 in Holiday, Pasco County, Florida.
V. Nannie Helen. Born on 7 Sep 1893 in Delaware County, Indiana. Nannie Helen died in

Keystone, Indiana, in 1900; she was 6. Buried in Beech Grove cemetery.

abt 1896/1897 when James Thomas was 34, he second married Ella Paxton, daughter of George Paxton (~1817-).
Born abt 1865 in Pennsylvania.

They had one child:

i George B. Born in Jan 1899 in Indiana.
abt 1927 when George B. was 27, he married Pauline ----. Born abt 1903 in Florida.

abt 1900/1901 when James Thomas was 38, he third married Bertha M. Miller, daughter of Charles Ferdinand

Miller (1827-) & Henrietta Westfall (~1844-<1900). Born on 6 Feb 1880 in Naperville, Du Page County, Illinois.
Bertha M. died in San Dimas, Los Angeles County, California, on 16 Jun 1943; she was 63. Buried on 19 Jun 1943

in Pomona, Los Angeles County, California.

Arthur Hopkins p4 April 22, 2011



On 21 Mar 1945 when James Thomas was 83, he fourth married Alice Josiephine Warmoth, daughter of Abel K.

Warmoth (1838-~1880) & Nancy Roach (1836-), in Pomona, Los Angeles County, California. Born on 5 Feb 1872
in Greenview, Menard County, Illinois. Alice Josiephine died in Los Angeles County, California, on 21 Dec 1948;

Descendants of James D. Boone

she was 76. Buried on 23 Dec 1948 in La Verne, Los Angeles County, California.

11. Mary Catherine Boone. Born abt 1868 in West Virginia.

On 16 Jan 1894 when Mary Catherine was 26, she married Benjamin Conrad, son of John Conrad & Margaret, in

Hardy County, West Virginia. Born abt 1860 in Hardy County, West Virginia.

They had the following children:

i

ii.
iii.
iv.

Sadie M. Born abt 1894 in West Virginia.
Stanley R. Born abt 1897 in West Virginia.

Henry W. Born on 29 Dec 1899 in Sperry Run, Hardy County, West Virginia.
Beula V. Born abt 1903 in West Virginia.

12. Mirada Maude Boone. Born abt 1870 in West Virginia. Mirada Maude died in Hampshire County, West Vir-
ginia, on 19 May 1946; she was 76.

On 6 Apr 1895 when Mirada Maude was 25, she first married Ephraim Smith in Hardy County, West Virginia.
Born in Jul 1859 in Hardy County, West Virginia.

They had the following children:

i

ii.
iii.
iv.

Bessie. Born in Dec 1898 in West Virginia.

Bertha. Born on 9 Sep 1900 in Hardy County, West Virginia.
Virgil. Born abt 1904 in West Virginia.

Alena?. Born abt 1907 in West Virginia.

abt 1909/1910 when Mirada Maude was 39, she second married John Parker. Born abt 1885 in West Virginia.

13. John William Boone. Born in Jul 1874 in West Virginia.

On 30 Apr 1895 when John William was 20, he married Lucy Greenwood Conrad, daughter of John Conrad
(~1839-) & Margaret (~1839-), in Hardy County, West Virginia. Born in Jul 1874 in West Virginia.

They had the following children:

28 1.
29 ii.
iii.

iv.

\2

Vi.

vil.

viii.

Hattie Belle (1895-)

Homer Victor (1897-)
Bessie. Born in Feb 1898 in West Virginia.

Florence. Born on 30 Mar 1901 in Rio, Hardy County, West Virginia.
Ada Mae. Born on 31 Mar 1904 in Hampshire County, West Virginia.

Eston. Born abt 1906 in West Virginia.
Mamie. Born in 1910 in West Virginia.

Floyd. Born in Sep 1911 in Rio, Hardy County, West Virginia.

14. Jacob Elija Boone. Born on 26 Oct 1858 in Ohio.

Arthur Hopkins

pS5 April 22, 2011



Descendants of James D. Boone

On 12 Jun 1887 when Jacob Elija was 28, he married Mary Ann Schmidt, daughter of Joseph Schmidt & Anna

Zehnder, in Walnut Creek, Holmes County, Ohio. Born on 12 Mar 1864 in Ohio. Mary Ann died in Wooster, Wayne
County, Ohio, on 21 Jan 1961; she was 96. Buried on 25 Jan 1961 in Ravenna, Portage County, Ohio.

They had the following children:

30 1. Hazel Y. (1888-1977)
ii. Anna. Born on 6 Apr 1896. Anna died on 28 Aug 1905; she was 9.
31 iii. Clay Kollar (1900-1965)
iv. Carroll. Born on 17 Aug 1906 in Ohio. Carroll died in Akron, Summit County, Ohio, on 9

May 1966; he was 59.
Carroll married Ruby. Born abt 1909 in Virginia.

15. George Edward Boone. Born abt 1865 in Ohio.
George Edward married Cora McConnell. Born abt 1880 in Ohio.

They had one child:
32 i. Zerah Paul (1901-1971)

16. John W. Boone. Born in Jul 1866 in Ohio.
John W. married Cora. Born in Nov 1868 in Ohio.

They had the following children:

i Lawrence W. Born in Sep 1889 in Ohio.
ii. Alberta D. Born in Aug 1898 in Ohio.
1ii. Ross H. Born abt 1904 in Ohio.
iv. Vail M. Born on 6 Jan 1908 in Ohio. Vail M died in Canton, Stark County, Ohio, on 23

May 1977; he was 69.
Vail M married unknown.

V. Charles E. Born on 20 Mar 1911 in Ohio. Charles E. died in Canton, Stark County, Ohio,
on 29 May 1984; he was 73.
Vi. Lois M. Born abt 1914 in Ohio.

17. James Milan Boone. Born on 17 Jul 1866 in Ohio. James Milan died in Fairfield Twp, Tuscarawas County,
Ohio, on 1 Jan 1902; he was 35.

On 16 Oct 1894 when James Milan was 28, he married Edith May Scarlott, daughter of George Wesley Scarlott &
Eliza J. Allmon, in Ohio. Born on 27 Mar 1869 in Jefferson County, Ohio. Edith May died in New Philadelphia,
Tuscarawas County, Ohio, on 12 May 1964; she was 95.
They had the following children:

33 1. Elmer (1895-1980)

34 ii. Margaret W. (1899-1971)
18. Andrew M. Boone. Born abt 1868 in Ohio. Andrew M. died in Ohio on 4 Dec 1927; he was 59.
Andrew M. married Lucretia. Born abt 1875 in Ohio. Lucretia died in Stark County, Ohio, on 11 Apr 1929; she was
54.

Arthur Hopkins po6 April 22, 2011



Descendants of James D. Boone

They had the following children:

1. Ira. Born abt 1895 in Ohio.
ii. Alice. Born abt 1898 in Ohio.
1ii. Nettie. Born abt 1901 in Ohio.
iv. John. Born abt 1904 in Ohio.
V. Glenn. Born abt 1906 in Ohio.

Fourth Generation

19. Joseph Mack Boone. Born on 15 Sep 1876 in West Virginia. Joseph Mack died in West Virginia, on 18 Sep
1956; he was 80.

On 9 Nov 1897 when Joseph Mack was 21, he married Carrie Pyles, daughter of Rector Pyles (1832-) & Mariah
(1836-), in Hardy County, West Virginia. Born on 21 Mar 1880. Carrie died in 1960; she was 79.

They had the following children:

1. Marshall W. (1899-)
ii. Marvin (~1903-)
iii. Bertha (~1906-)

20. John Isaiah W. Boone. Born on 16 Aug 1878 in West Virginia. John Isaiah W. died in West Virginia, on 22 Nov
1954; he was 76. Buried in Rio, Hampshire County, West Virginia.

On 28 Oct 1903 when John Isaiah W. was 25, he married Mary Etta Davy in Hampshire County, West Virginia.
Born abt 1875 in West Virginia.

They had the following children:

1. Herbert L. (~1905-)
ii. Leonard I. (~1906-)
iii. Loring William (1906-1907)
iv. Ola E. (1908-1914)
V. Wilbur R. (~1912-)
vi. Melvin J. (1914-1998)

21. William Wesley Boone. Born on 2 Mar 1880 in West Virginia. William Wesley died in Bendersville, Adams
County, Pennsylvania, on 23 Jan 1972; he was 91. Buried in Hanover, York County, Pennsylvania.

abt 1905 when William Wesley was 24, he married Mary Fannie Swixher. Born abt 1883 in West Virginia.

They had the following children:

1. Lena V. (~1907-)

ii. Lillian May (1909-)
iii. Roy L. (1911-2004)
iv. Alvin N. (1914-)

V. Hilda M. (1915-)
vi. Dorothy K. (1919-)

Arthur Hopkins p7 April 22, 2011



Descendants of James D. Boone

22. Albert J. Boone. Born on 7 Jun 1883. Buried in Quincy, Adams County, Illinois.

Children:
i Buery Warren (1905-)
ii. Mattie Nina (1911-1960)
ii. Charles Edwin (1915-)
iv. Leota Rae (1920-)

23. Luther Clinton Boone. Born on 18 Jun 1891 in Dillon’s Run, Hampshire County, West Virginia. Luther Clinton
died on 8 Jun 1980; he was 88.

On 7 Sep 1929 when Luther Clinton was 38, he married Hazel R. Haines. Born on 23 Aug 1910. Hazel R. died on
30 Sep 1984; she was 74.

They had the following children:
1. Lawrence Daley (1930-1933)

i Joseph William (1936-)

24. Frances Boone. Born on 18 Jun 1895. Frances died on 18 Jun 1965; she was 70. Buried in Dillons Run, Hamp-
shire County, West Virginia.

On 25 Mar 1915 when Frances was 19, she married James Timothy Lupton, son of Jesse George Lupton (-~1893)
& Rachel Haines (~1845->1920), in Cumberland, Allegany County, Maryland. Born on 19 Jun 1876. James Timothy
died on 4 Jun 1964; he was 87.

They had the following children:

1. Ruby Catherine (1916-1992)
ii. Jesse Joseph (1918-2000)
ii. Eudora Fern (1920-)
iv. Lola Love (1923-)

V. James Ray (1924-)

25. Alice Boone. Born abt 1894 in West Virginia.
abt 1914 when Alice was 20, she married ---- Combs.
They had the following children:

1. James W. (~1915-)

ii. Nelson L. (~1918-)

26. Walter Raymond Boone. Born on 9 Jun 1884 in Delaware County, Indiana. Walter Raymond died in Houston,
Harris County, Texas, on 13 Jul 1957; he was 73.

On 30 Nov 1911 when Walter Raymond was 27, he married Floral Gabriel White, daughter of Richard White &
Nancy Caroline ---- (-1926), in Bloomington, Franklin County, Nebraska. Born on 2 Jul 1889 in Smith County, Kan-
sas. Floral Gabriel died in Harris County, Texas, on 27 Jan 1964; she was 74.

They had the following children:

Arthur Hopkins p8 April 22, 2011



Descendants of James D. Boone

1. Floral Erma (1914-2002)
ii. Mildred Mae (1920-2008)
iii. Lawrence Ernest (1923-1991)
iv. Alta LaVerne (1925-1994)

27. Hattie Belle Boone Green. Born on 23 Aug 1886 in Delaware County, Indiana. Hattie Belle Boone died in Bart-
lesville, Washington County, OK, on 6 Sep 1977; she was 91. Buried on 9 Sep 1977 in Dewey Cemetery, Dewey,

Washington Co. OK.

On 21 Jan 1905 when Hattie Belle Boone was 18, she married Arthur Howard Hopkins, son of Barclay Brown
Hopkins (1839-1914) & Mary Ann Dailey (1841-1927), in Wells County, Indiana. Born on 18 Sep 1871 in Penn-

ville, Jay County, Indiana. Arthur Howard died in Hamilton, Butler County, Ohio, on 6 Nov 1967; he was 96. Buried
on 9 Nov 1967 in Darrtown, Butler County, Ohio.

They had the following children:

i Helen Margaret (1905-1913)
ii. Charles Howard (1907-1999)
iii. Ruth Emma (1909-1990)
iv. Donald Ernest (1911-1994)
V. Ralph Lester (1912-1972)

28. Hattie Bell Boone. Born on 31 Oct 1895 in Capon, Hampshire County, West Virginia.

abt 15 may 1914 when Hattie Belle was 18, she married Curtis Abram Hawse, son of Enos Taylor Hawse (1869-)
& Mary Frances Hoke (1875-), in West Virginia. Born on 15 Feb 1893 in Kirby, Hampshire County, West Virginia.

They had the following children:

1. Clarence W. (1915-1981)
ii. Roy Clifton (1920-1990)
iii. Richard F. (1925-2004)
iv. Ruth E. (~1929-<2004)

29. Homer Victor Boone. Born on 16 Jan 1897 in Rio, Hardy County, West Virginia.

On 6 Oct 1920 when Homer Victor was 23, he married Jessie V. Garrett in Hardy County, West Virginia. Born abt
1897 in West Virginia.

They had the following children:

i Marshall W. (1922-2010)
ii. Maxine E. (~1924-)
iii. Garland E. (~1928-)
iv. John R. (~1929-)

30. Hazel Y. Boone. Born on 9 Oct 1888 in Dundee, Tuscarawas County, Ohio. Hazel Y. died in Dalton, Wayne
County, Ohio, on 26 Dec 1977; she was 89. Buried on 30 Dec 1977 in Dalton, Wayne County, Ohio.

Hazel Y. married George Peter Leitner, son of George Leitner & Amazilla Kinsey. Born on 1 Oct 1884. George
Peter died in Dalton, Wayne County, Ohio, on 13 Jun 1957; he was 72. Buried in Dalton, Wayne County, Ohio.

Arthur Hopkins p9 April 22, 2011



Descendants of James D. Boone

They had the following children:

1. Velma Yates (1913-1994)

ii. Florida Ohio (1915-1995)
iii. Esther Marie (1917-2007)
iv. Robert Thomas (1919-1976)

\2 Betty Lucille (1921-1923)

31. Clay Kollar Boone. Born on 18 Nov 1900 in Dundee, Tuscarawas County, Ohio. Clay Kollar died in Boston,
Suffolk County, Massachusetts, on 7 Oct 1965; he was 64. Buried on 11 Oct 1965 in Merrimac, Essex County, Mas-

sachusetts.

On 7 Dec 1929 when Clay Kollar was 29, he first married Blanche Agnes Cahoon, daughter of Herbert Cahoon &
Lillie Bassett, in Boston, Suffolk County, Massachusetts. Born on 22 Feb 1892 in Provincetown, Barnstable County,

Massachusetts. Blanche Agnes died in Medford, Middlesex County, Massachusetts, on 10 Mar 1937; she was 45.
Buried on 12 Mar 1937 in Provincetown, Barnstable County, Massachusetts.

They had one child:
1. Kathleen Lillian (1931-)

Clay Kollar second married Genevieve Glassmer, daughter of Walter Glassmer & Anna. Born on 17 Feb 1916 in
Cambridge, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

They had one child:
i. Raymond Richard (1938-1967)

Clay Kollar third married Beatrice Eleanor Tortolano, daughter of Frank Tortolano & Bridget Kelley. Born on 20
May 1916 in Cambridge, Middlesex County, Massachusetts. Beatrice Eleanor died in Haverhill, Essex County, Mas-

sachusetts, on 24 Oct 1967; she was 51. Buried on 27 Oct 1967 in Merrimac, Essex County, Massachusetts.

They had one child:
1. Carol Ann (1947-)

32. Zerah Paul Boone. Born on 24 Apr 1901 in Mt. Pleasant, Jeffferson County, Ohio. Zerah Paul died in Martins
Ferry, Belmont County, Ohio, on 8 Sep 1971; he was 70. Buried in Harrisville, Harrison County, Ohio.

Zerah Paul married Dorothy Zane Taylor, daughter of John Wesley Taylor (~1862-) & Martha Jane Danford
(~1864-). Born on 29 Oct 1903 in Armstrongs Mills, Belmont County, Ohio. Dorothy Zane died in Belmont County,
Ohio, on 12 Sep 2003; she was 99. Buried in St. Clairsville, Belmont County, Ohio.

They had one child:
i Zerah Paul (1925-1999)

33. Elmer Boone. Born on 15 Nov 1895 in Ohio. Elmer died in New Philadelphia, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, in Oct
1980; he was 84.

Elmer married Anna Cotterman, daughter of Elizabeth (~1874-).

They had one child:
1. Wanitah (~1922-)

Arthur Hopkins p 10 April 22, 2011



Descendants of James D. Boone

34. Margaret W. Boone. Born on 24 Aug 1899 in Fairfield Twp, Tuscarawas County, Ohio. Margaret W. died in
Akron, Summit County, Ohio, on 17 Nov 1971; she was 72.

On 28 Aug 1922 when Margaret W. was 23, she married Albert Hugh Barnes in Pontiac, Oakland County, Michi-
gan. Born on 19 Apr 1898 in Waldron, Hillsdale County, Michigan. Albert Hugh died in Toledo, Lucas County,

Ohio, on 5 Dec 1938; he was 40.

They had one child:
i

Anna
Cora
Elizabeth
Lucretia
Margaret

Margaret
Mariah

Evaline

Lydia

Nancy Caroline

Ruth E.
Allmon

Eliza J.
Baker

Isaac Nicholis

John

Sarah Catharine
Baldwin

Harrison

Mary C.
Barnes

Albert Hugh
Jean J.

Bassett
Lillie
Bobo
Sarah E.
Thomas
Boone
Ada Mae

Albert J.
Alberta D.

Arthur Hopkins

Index

parent of spouse of 31

spouse of 16
parent of spouse of 33

spouse of 18
parent of spouse of 11

parent of spouse of 13
parent of spouse of 19

parent of spouse of 4
parent of spouse of 4

parent of spouse of 26
spouse of 2

parent of spouse of 17

child of 3

spouse of 3
child of 3

parent of spouse of 4
spouse of 4

spouse of 34
child of 34

parent of spouse of 31

spouse of 4
parent of spouse of 4

child of 13

22
child of 16

pll

April 22, 2011



Descendants of James D. Boone

Alice 25

Alice child of 18
Alice J. child of 5
Alta LaVerne child of 26
Alvin N. child of 21
Amanda child of 1
Andrew M. 18

Anna child of 14
Anna M. child of 4
Arthur D. child of 8
Bellzury Virginia child of 2
Benjimine Walter child of 8
Bertha child of 19
Bessie child of 13
Buery Warren child of 22
Carol Ann child of 31
Carroll child of 14
Catherine Ann 7
Catherine Jane child of 2
Charles E. child of 16
Charles Edwin child of 22
Clay Kollar 31

Cyrus child of 5
David Cleavland child of 8
Dorothy K. child of 21
Edward child of 1
Elizabeth L. child of 8
Elizabeth N. child of 1
Elmer 33

Ernest Fredrick child of 10
Eston child of 13
Floral Erma child of 26
Florence child of 13
Floyd child of 13
Frances 24
Garland E. child of 29
George B. child of 10
George Edward 15

Glenn child of 18
Hattie Belle 28

Hazel May child of 10
Hazel Y. 30

Herbert L. child of 20
Hilda M. child of 21
Homer Victor 29

Ira child of 18
Jacob Elija 14

James D. 1

James D. 9

Arthur Hopkins pl12 April 22, 2011



Descendants of James D. Boone

James Milan 17

James Robert A. child of 8
James Thomas 10

Jane Rebecca 6

John child of 18
John H. 2

John Isaiah W. 20

John R. child of 2
John R. child of 29
John W. 16

John William 13

Joseph Jasper 8

Joseph Mack 19

Joseph William child of 23
Kathleen Lillian child of 31
Lawrence Daley child of 23
Lawrence Ernest child of 26
Lawrence W. child of 16
Lena V. child of 21
Leona V. child of 9
Leonard I. child of 20
Leota Rae child of 22
Lillian May child of 21
Lois M. child of 16
Loring William child of 20
Luther Clinton 23

Mamie child of 13
Margaret W. 34
Marshall W. child of 19
Marshall W. child of 29
Marvin child of 19
Mary Ann 3

Mary C. child of 5
Mary Catherine 11

Mattie Nina child of 22
Maxine E. child of 29
Melvin J. child of 20
Mildred Mae child of 26
Minnie G. child of 8
Mirada Maude 12

Nannie Helen child of 10
Nettie child of 18
OlaE. child of 20
Raymond Richard child of 31
Robert Alexander 5

Rosa Etta child of 8
Ross H. child of 16
Roy L. child of 21
Samuel Lewis 4

Arthur Hopkins p13 April 22, 2011



Sarah

Sarah Parker
Vail M

Walter Raymond
Wanitah

Wilbur R.
William Wesley

Zerah Paul
Zerah Paul

Cahoon

Blanche Agnes
Herbert

Combs

James W.
Nelson L.
Conrad
Benjamin
Beula V.
Henry W.

John
John

Lucy Greenwood
Sadie M.

Stanley R.
Cotterman

Anna
Dailey

Mary Ann
Danford

Martha Jane
Davy

Mary Etta
Dean

Sarah Catherine
Garrett

Jessie V.
Glassmer

Genevieve

Walter
Green

Hattie Belle Boone
Haines

Hazel R.
Rachel

Hawse

Clarence W.
Curtis Abram

Arthur Hopkins

Descendants of James D. Boone

child of 4

child of 1
child of 16

26
child of 33

child of 20
21

32
child of 32

spouse of 31
parent of spouse of 31

spouse of 25
child of 25

child of 25
spouse of 11

child of 11
child of 11

parent of spouse of 11
parent of spouse of 13

spouse of 13

child of 11

child of 11

spouse of 33

parent of spouse of 27
parent of spouse of 32
spouse of 20

spouse of 8

spouse of 29

spouse of 31
parent of spouse of 31

27

spouse of 23
parent of spouse of 24

child of 28
spouse of 28

p 14

April 22, 2011



Enos Taylor

Richard F.

Roy Clifton

Ruth E.
Helvie

Nancy
Hoke

Mary Frances
Hopkins

Arthur Howard

Barclay Brown
Charles Howard

Donald Ernest
Helen Margaret

Ralph Lester
Ruth Emma

Johnston

David
James W.
Mary E.
Rachel R.

Sarah C.
Varina D.

Johntson
David M.
Kelley
Bridget
Kinsey
Amazilla
Kollar
Mary Amelia
Landacre
Joseph
Mary
Leitner

Betty Lucille
Esther Marie

Florida Ohio
George

George Peter
Robert Thomas

Velma Yates
Levy

Maria
Lupton

Eudora Fern
James Ray

James Timothy

Arthur Hopkins

Descendants of James D. Boone

parent of spouse of 28

child of 28
child of 28

child of 28

parent of spouse of 10

parent of spouse of 28

spouse of 27

parent of spouse of 27
child of 27

child of 27
child of 27

child of 27
child of 27

spouse of 6
child of 6

child of 6
child of 6

child of 6
child of 6

child of 6

parent of spouse of 31

parent of spouse of 30

spouse of 5

parent of spouse of 4
spouse of 4

child of 30
child of 30

child of 30
parent of spouse of 30

spouse of 30
child of 30

child of 30

parent of spouse of 4
child of 24

child of 24
spouse of 24

p15

April 22, 2011



Jesse George

Jesse Joseph
Lola Love

Ruby Catherine
McConnell

Cora
Miller

Bertha M.
Charles Ferdinand

Mock

Frederick
Margaret Jane

Mushrush

Albert
Charles

Jacob
Jennie N.

Margaret

Sarah E.
Parker

John
Paxton

Ella

George
Pyles

Carrie

Rector
Roach

Nancy
Scarlott

Edith May

George Wesley
Schmidt

Joseph
Mary Ann

Smith

Alena?
Bertha

Bessie

Catherine Ann

Ephraim

Virgil
Swartz

Sarah Catharine
Swixher

Mary Fannie
Taylor

Dorothy Zane

Arthur Hopkins

Descendants of James D. Boone

parent of spouse of 24

child of 24
child of 24

child of 24

spouse of 15

spouse of 10
parent of spouse of 10

parent of spouse of 10
spouse of 10

child of 7
child of 7

spouse of 7
child of 7

child of 7
child of 7

spouse of 12

spouse of 10
parent of spouse of 10

spouse of 19
parent of spouse of 19

parent of spouse of 10

spouse of 17
parent of spouse of 17

parent of spouse of 14
spouse of 14

child of 12
child of 12

child of 12
spouse of 1

spouse of 12
child of 12

spouse of 9

spouse of 21

spouse of 32

p 16

April 22, 2011



John Wesley
Tortolano

Beatrice Eleanor
Frank

Warmoth

Abel K.

Alice Josiephine
Westfall

Henrietta
White

Floral Gabriel

Richard
Zehnder

Anna

Arthur Hopkins

Descendants of James D. Boone

parent of spouse of 32

spouse of 31
parent of spouse of 31

parent of spouse of 10
spouse of 10

parent of spouse of 10

spouse of 26
parent of spouse of 26

parent of spouse of 14

p17

April 22, 2011



